



Dipak Yaduka (C.A.)/ Director (Srikrishna Construction) Sub: Demolition proceeding U/S.400(1) of K.M.C. Act 1980 read with Kolkata

Municipal Corporation(Regularization of Building) Regularization 2015, in respect of Premises No. 2A, Grant Lane, Ward No. -46, Bor.-VI

This demolition proceeding was brought against Person Responsible (P.R) Dipak Yaduka (C.A.)/ Director (Srikrishna Construction of Premises No. 2A, Grant Lane. The departmental allegation against P.R. is that mainly two additional floors pit, parking, internal deviation etc. violating the sanction plan and violated Building Rules 62, 69, 74, 77, 78, 123/129, 133 & 134 of KMC Building Rules 2009 & U/s. 416 of K.M.C. Act 1980. Hence, this demolition

Director General (Bldg.)-II has been pleased to pass an order vide dt. 05.02.2017 to process the file for hearing U/s. 400(1) of KMC Act 1980.

The case of the P.R. is that the allegation is undisputed. Regularization of the unauthorized As per departmental report there is a complainants in this case. Name of Complainants is Ali Khan , Binod Kumar Jha, Shiridhar Pandey and Gopal Ch. Saha.

impugned unauthorized construction and violated the building rules as alleged in the precis? (2) Whether the P.R. will be permitted to retain the same or an order for demolition will be passed?

During hearing before me, P.R. was present who admitted the unauthorised construction. He did not challenge the contents of the précis as well as demolition sketch plan. I have gone through the précis as well as the demolition sketch plan. I do not find any cogent through the précis as well as the demolition sketch plan. I do not find any cogent was the precise that the precise that the precise the precise that reason to disbelieve those two departmental documents. Now relying upon those two documents and after having heard, I am of the opinion view that the P.R. is responsible for ction and making change of use.

Now, let me consider if the prayer of the P.R. will be allowed or there should be an order for demolition of the impugned unauthorized construction. This forum as a delegate of Municipal Commissioner has get the necessary discretionary power as per Municipal Commissioner's Circular No. 28 of 2015-16 dated 25.06.2015 not to order for demolition in

A plan was sanctioned for erection of Ground + V Storied Office(Business) building at Premises 2A, Grant Lane, Kolkata, under KMC Building Rule 142 read with U/s. 393 of KMC Act 1980 vide Building Permit No. 2011050061 dt. 13.12.11. During hearing P.R. submitted written statement stated that during construction work as per the sanctioned plan he felt that construction as per B.S.Plan shall not accommodate all the tenants properly. The proposal was sanctioned under section 393 read with rule 142 of the Building Rules of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, wherein consideration for tenants was only as per the

I.B. copy duly maintained by the Assessment Department of the K.M.C.. However, in reality, space also had to be provided for many more occupiers/tenants not listed in the I.B. Copy, who existed in the said old (now demolished) building. As such, after such space allocations they were left with severe shortage of floor space to make the project financially and practically viable. The construction of the extra covered area was but the only way available to make the project viable while accommodating the extra heads who were not listed in the I.B. Copy. At the time of obtaining sanction they had obtained permissible FAR on the hasts of the MC of Building Rules 2000 extractions they had obtained permissible FAR. listed in the I.B. Copy. At the time of obtaining sanction they had obtained permissible FAR on the basis of the K.M.C. Building Rules, 2009 prevailing at that time which permitted '50% of additional area over and above the area occupied by the tenants', whereas presently as per the amended K.M.C. Building Rules 2015 '100% of additional area over and above the area occupied by the tenants' is allowed. The purpose of increasing the allowable area from 50% to 100% was to encourage the owners to develop buildings so that they could rehabilitate the tenants. But he has tried his best for the same. For proper accommodation for all the tenants P.R. has constructed additional construction. During hearing representative of P.R. pointed out that for proper accommodation and for the benefit of the inmates P.R. has made an additional construction.

There is a complainant Mr. Gopal Chandra Saha of 75A, Sambhu Babu Lane and Binod Kumar Jha of 6, Water loo Street which is not adjacent to the premises in question. Other two complainants Mr. Ali Khan of 1/A, Grant Lane and Mr. Sridhar Pandey of 6, Water Loo Street were absent in the two occasions of hearing. They did not pay heed to the hearing notice & did not bother to appear before hearings.

Going to construct P.R. have gone beyond the sanctioned area but all constructions are within boundary area. P.R. has admitted his fault. P.R. ultimately prayed for retention of the construction by way of regulation for that they are ready to pay necessary fees and charges. During hearing P.R. pointed out that due to this deviated construction no water supply, drainage system as well as ingress & egress facility would be obstructed.

So, considering the above facts and circumstances, and keep due regards to the spirit of law, I am of the view that there is sufficient cause in favour of the P.R. for not passing any order for demolition and allowed to retain the same of course subject to comply with certain preconditions. So, the point is decided accordingly. Hence,

ORDERED

That retention in respect of impugned unauthorized construction is hereby allowed subject to comply with the following preconditions, within 30 (thirty) days from the date of communication of this order. Those conditions are (1) P.R. must produce a Structural Certificate certified by KMC empanelled Structural Engineer certifying the structure is Stable, Safe and Sound and the materials used are as per the latest edition of National Building Code of India (2) P.R. must furnish an Affidavit declaring on oath that he will not make any constructions what-so-ever in the impugned premises without prior approval from the K.M.C. (3) The P.R. shall swear further that all responsibility regarding any legal dispute in the record of rights shall rest upon the P.R. (4) P.R. must submit NOC from W.B.F. & E.S., (5) P.R. must submit Microwave Clearance from B.S.N.L., and (6) P.R. will pay the necessary Retention charges of KMC including short fall of cars parking as calculated by the department. On non-compliance of either of the conditions within the above stated specified period the KMC Authority shall demolish the same at the cost and at the risk of the P.R.



GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL

WEST BENGAL FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES 13-D Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata- 700 016

Sub :Fire Safety Recommendation for an existing construction of G+VII storied under

group Business Building at the premises no.- 2A, Grant Lane, Ward No.-46, Borough

This is in reference to your Application No. IND/WB/FES/20182019/12964,dated 04/06/2018,

regarding the Fire Safety Measure for an existing construction of G+VII storied under group Business Building at the premises no.- 2A, Grant Lane, Ward No.-46, Borough No.-VI,

The plan submitted by you was scrutinized and marked as found necessary from Fire Safety

point of view. In returning one set of plan with recommendation, this is issuing Fire Safety

Recommendation in favour of the aforesaid building subject to the compliance of the

DATE: 04/06/2018

Memo No: IND/WB/FES/20182019/12964

West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services.

2A, Grant Lane, Ward No.-46, Borough No.-VI, Kolkata-700 012.

The Director Fire Prevention Wing,

Dipak Yaduka

Lalbazar F.S., Burrabazar, Kolkata - 700012

No.-VI, Kolkata-700 012

Kolkata-700 012

following fire safety measure.

1. CONSTRUCTION:

be provided. The F.C.D. shall be of the least one hour Fire resisting Wire Glass Window fitted with self closing type openable in the direction of escape.

1.The walls of the lift enclosure shall be at least two hours Fire Resisting type. Collapsible gate shall not be permitted.

2.One of the lifts shall be designed for Fire Lift. The word "Fire Lift" shall conspicuously be written at ground floor.

5. FIRE FIGHTING WATER: Underground water having capacity of 1,00,000 ltrs. and Overhead water reservoir of 10,000 Itrs. capacity exclusively for Fire Fighting purpose with replenishing arrangements @1000 lts/min. preferably from two different sources of water shall be provided. The water reservoirs shall have overflow arrangement with the domestic water reservoir as well as to prevent stagnancy of water. The water reservoirs shall be kept full at all time. 6. HYDRANT SYSTEM:

1.The building shall be provided with wet Riser of 150mm. Internal diameter pipe Line with provision of landing valves at the staircase landings/half landings at the rate of one such riser for 1000 sq .m. of floor area. The system shall be so designed that shall be kept charged with water all the time under pressure and capable to discharge 2850 Lts./min. at the ground floor level outlet and minimum 900 Lts./min. at the top most outlet. In both cases the running pressure shall not be less than 3.5 Kgs/cm2. All other requirements shall conform I.S. 3844 -

2. Provision of Hose Reel in conjunction with wet Riser shall be made at each floor level conforming the relevant I.S. specification.

3. Ring Main Hydrant with provision of adequate numbers Hydrant shall be installed surrounding the building in accordance with relevant I.S. specification. 7. SPRINKLER INSTALLATION:

The automatic sprinkler installation at all floor area of the building shall be provided as per IS Provision for testing of sprinkler head should be provided at each floor as per convenient.

FIRE PUMP:

As far as possible metallic ducts shall be used even for the return air instead of space

Wherever the ducts pass through Fire Wall of the floors, the opening ground the ducts shall be sealed with Fire resisting materials as such as asbestos rope vermiculite concrete

 The material used for insulating the ducts system (inside or outside) shall be of non combustible materials glass wool shall not be wrapped or secured by any materials of

8. Area more than 750m2 on individual floor shall be segregated by a Fire wall and automatic Fire Dampers for isolation shall be provided.

9. Air ducts serving main floor area, corridors etc. shall not pass through the staircase

10. The Air handly units shall be separated for each floor and air ducts for every floor shall be separate and in no way interconnected with the ducting of any other floor.

11. If the air handing units serve more than one floor, the recommendation given above ahsll be complied with in addition to the conditions given below:-

a) Proper arrangements by way of automatic Fire Dampers working on fusible links for insolating all ducting at every floor from the main riser shall be made. b) When the automatic fire alarm operates the respective air handling units of the air conditioning system shall automatically be switched off.

12. The vertical shaft for treated fresh air shall be of masonry construction.

13. The Air filters for air handling units shall be of non combustible materials.

14. The air handling unit's room shall not be used for storage of any combustible materials.

5. Inspection panel shall be provided in the main trunking to facilitate the cleaning of ducts of accumulated dust and to obtain access for maintenance of Fire dampers. 16. No combustible materials sinal be ficed nearer than 15cm to any duct unless such duct is properly enclosed and protected. Puton combustible materials (grass wool or spun wool with neoprem facing enclosed and wrapped with Aluminum sheeting) at least 3.2m thick and which would not readily conduct heat.

Page 3 of 2

12. DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEM

1. The whole construction of the existing building shall be carried out as per approved plan drawings conforming the relevant building rules of local Municipal Body .

2.If the floor area remains exceed 750 m2 shall be suitable compartmented by separation walls up to ceiling level having at least Two hours Fire resisting capacity.

3. The interior finish decoration of the building shall be made of low flame spread materials conforming to I.S. specifications

4. Provision of ventilation at the crown of the central core-duct of the building shall be

5.Roof is used as a refugee area in case of an emergency and it should be clear open to sky for all time. No permanent or temporary structure will be allowed on the roof.

6.Arrangements shall have to be made for sealing all the vertical & horizontal ducts by the materials of adequate Fire resisting capacity.

OPEN SPACE & APPROACH:

1. The approach road shall be sufficiently strong to withstand the load of Fire Engine weighting up to 45 M.T.

2. The width and height of the access gates into the premises shall not be less than 4.5 and 5 M respecting abutting the road. 3. STAIRCASE:

1. The staircase of the building shall be enclosed type. Entire construction shall be made of bricks / RCC type having Fire Resisting Capacity not less than 4 hours.

2. The staircase of the building shall have permanent vents at the top and open able sashes at each floor level in the external wall of the building.

3. The width of the Staircase shall be made as shown in the plan. Corridors and the exit doors shall conform the relevant building rules with up to date amendments.

4.All the staircases shall be extended up to terrace of the building and shall be negotiable to each floor without entering any occupied area.

5.Fire & Smoke doors at the entrance of all the staircase enclosures at each floor level shall

3.Floor numbers and directional sign of escape route shall be displayed prominently.

4. The employees and the security staff shall be conversant with installed Fire Fighting equipment's of the building and to operate in the event of Fire and Testing.

5.Arrangement shall be made for regular checking, testing and proper maintenance of all the Fire safety installation and equipment's installed in the building to keep them in perfectly good working conditions at all times

6.A crew of trained Firemen under an experience officer shall be maintained round the clock for fire safety of the building.

7.To eliminate risk of Fire Hazards, Good House Keeping both for insides and outside of the building shall be strictly maintained. 8.Mock Fire practice and evacuation drill shall be performed periodically with participation of

all occupants of the building. 15. ON compliance of all the above Fire and Life Safety Recommendation, the Director General, West Bengal Fire and Emergancy Services shall be approached for necessary inspection and testing of the installation, Fire Safety Certificate in favour of the occupancy shall be issued on being satisfied with the tests and performances of safety aspects of

installations of the building. 16. N.B. :Any deviation and changes the nature of use of the building in respect to approved plan drawing , without obtaining prior permission from this office, this Fire Safety Recommendation will be treated as calcelled.

West Bengal Fire & Emergency Services

Signature Not Verified Digitally signed by ABHIJIT PANDEY Date: 2018.06.64 12:59:52 IST

Page 5 of 2

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION **Building Department**

Certified Copy of the approved demolition sketch plan as per order of Special Officer by. (Building) dated.../4.7.19... in Building demolition on Case No. 6. D/. M for the year of L.7. . In respect of Premises No. 2A Grant- Cene. in Ward No. 46 ... under Borough No.

AEN(C) VI E.E. (C-B) Borough Nos.